
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 22 June 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 (Pages 3 - 14) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/22/03737/FPA - Land To The South Of Highfield, 
Breckon Hill, Butterknowle, DL13 5QA (Pages 15 - 48) 

  Erection of 5 dwellings. 

 b) DM/22/01017/FPA - Land to the Southeast of Canney Hill, 
Coundon Gate, DL14 8QN (Pages 49 - 80) 

  14no. Affordable rent dwellings comprising 10no. wheelchair 
user bungalows and 4no. houses with associated 
landscaping and access. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 June 2023 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Boyes, D Brown, 
J Cairns, N Jones, L Maddison, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
G Richardson, I Roberts, M Stead and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 20 April 2023 at 
9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Brown, 
L Maddison, M McKeon, S Quinn, I Roberts, M Stead, B Moist (Substitute) 
(substitute for J Cairns) and E Peeke (Substitute) (substitute for D Oliver) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor J Cosslett 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Adam, J Cairns, N 
Jones, D Oliver and S Zair. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor B Moist substituted for Councillor J Cairns, and Councillor E 
Peeke substituted for Councillor D Oliver. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 were confirmed as 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/22/01836/FPA - Land North Of Hill Top Cottage, 
Eggleston  

 
The Senior Planning Officer, Gemma Heron gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and 
setting.  The application was for the construction of 2no dwellings and was 
recommended for refusal, as per the reasons set out in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer and asked John Taylor, 
Agent for the Applicant to speak in support of the application. 
 
J Taylor thanked the Chair and Committee and asked Members if this one 
more development would tip the balance, given that Hill Top consisted of 
approximately 30 dwellings of various styles and ages, although mainly 
traditional in appearance.  He added they were a mixture of small, terraced 
dwellings up to large, detached houses, approximately half of the properties 
being detached, he noted all in the main were built adjacent to, and on either 
side of, the B6278.  He explained that there was no predominant building 
line, some properties were built tight to the public footpath, others set back at 
various distances, with the character of the area being traditional sing
[...]
o adverse impact on the countryside. 
 
The Chair thanked J Taylor and asked the Committee for their comments 
and questions. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked as regards sustainability and category D’.  J 
Taylor noted that ‘category D referred to old policy which would hold back 
development within a village.  He added things had moved along and people 
wanted to stay in the area, with sustainability policies being in terms of 
access to services. 
 
Councillor A Savory asked as regards plans and provision for a garage.  J 
Taylor noted there originally were, though it had been suggested they were 
removed. 
 
The Chair asked as regards individual access.  J Taylor noted that it had 
been desired not to share facilities as this could create issues in the future, 
however, there would not be an issue to have a single access if required.  
The Principal DM Engineer, Jarvis Robinson noted no issues in terms of 
access, and would not disagree with single access, as it would not impact 
upon congestion. 
 
Councillor V Andrews noted after visiting the site, she would think the 
application would be in keeping with the area and another building would not 
impact.  The Chair noted the application was adjacent to the North Pennies 
an Area of Natural Outstanding Beauty (ANOB).   
 
Councillor A Savory noted that she had attended the visit and she had no 
objections to two dwellings in the middle of the settlement that may help, 
adding that neither of the Local Members or local council representatives 
were in attendance to give local information, with only seven objections. 
 
Councillor I Roberts agreed that it was in the middle of the village, however, 
there were seven objections from a small settlement, and the buildings would 
split the area. 

Page 5



Councillor M McKeon noted she was torn in relation to the application, and 
noted the ‘settlement’ argument was key, if it was part of the settlement, then 
by being connected it was sustainable.  However, if not, then with no bus 
service it would not be suitable for those that did not drive. 
 
Councillor S Quinn noted the issues raised, especially in terms of access and 
sustainability, with no support locally for the application.   
 
Councillor B Moist noted the issue was in terms of consideration under Policy 
10 or Policy 6.  He added he found it difficult to go against the Officer’s 
recommendation, the design look obtrusive, would change the settlement 
and approval would mean the area would lose character.  He reiterated it 
would be difficult to go against the recommendation. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson noted he too felt it was difficult to go against the 
recommendation, given the sustainability issues. 
 
Councillor M Stead noted he was struggling to get past Policy 10 and felt 
Officers had got their recommendation right. 
 
Councillor V Andrews moved that the application be refused as per the 
Officer’s recommendation, she was seconded by Councillor I Roberts. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be REFUSED, as per the reasons set out within the 
report. 
 
 

b DM/21/00749/FPA - Meadow Farm Caravan Park Ramshaw 
Lane Ramshaw Bishop Auckland DL14 0NB  

 
The Principal Planning Officer, Steven Pilkington gave a detailed 
presentation on the report relating to the abovementioned planning 
application, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy see file of 
minutes).  Members noted that the written report was supplemented by a 
visual presentation which included photographs of the site.  The Principal 
Planning Officer advised that Members of the Committee had visited the site 
and were familiar with the location and setting.     
 
 
 
 

Page 6



The application was for change of use of land to facilitate the siting of 18no. 
static caravans for holiday use, camping and a 16. touring caravan site; 
formation of permeable hardstanding and access tracks; siting of amenities 
block; installation of foul drainage facilities; associate
[...]
intained. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson noted Officers were assuring the Committee that there 
were powers to enforce should any issues arise and there were benefits in 
terms of the economy.  
 
Councillor M McKeon noted that while people had been using the site for 
eight years, and it did not mean that the situation should be regularised.  
Councillor M Stead asked if there was any merit in deferral of the application, 
in terms of the plans that had not been supplied.  The Legal Officer (Planning 
and Highways) noted there would need to be a reason for a deferment.  The 
Principal Planning Officer noted that the unauthorised situation with the 
caravans and reiterated that the application was to regularise that position.  
Councillor M Stead noted he felt Members were being backed into a corner 
and that issues could persist with the site. 
 
Councillor S Quinn noted she felt if the application was refused that the 
current situation would continue, however, if approved it would present a 
chance for the applicant to improve the site and tackle those issues that had 
been raised.  Councillor V Andrews noted the applicant would only have 12 
months to get it right, the Principal Planning Officer reiterated that 
enforcement would be taken should condition not be adhered to. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



The Chair reiterated that Councillor A Savory had moved approval, she had 
been seconded by Councillor J Atkinson and upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions as set out 
within the report. 
 
 

c DM/22/01553/FPA - 2 Sudburn Avenue, Staindrop, Darlington, 
DL2 3JX  

 
The Principal Planning Officer, Steven Pilkington gave a detailed 
presentation on the report relating to the abovementioned planning 
application, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy see file of 
minutes).  Members noted that the written report was supplemented by a 
visual presentation which included photographs of the site.  The Principal 
Planning Officer advised that Members of the Committee had visited the site 
and were familiar with the location and setting.  The application was for a 
proposed driveway, dropped kerb, change of use of open space to allow 
parking and hard stand on front garden with gates and was recommended for 
approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer and asked Parish Councillor 
Ian Royston, representing Staindrop Parish Council to speak in relation to the 
application. 
 
Parish Councillor I Royston explained that Staindrop Parish Council objected 
to this application, however, added that to be clear it did not object to the 
proposed driveway per se, but to the appropriation of that land for parking 
and the precedent that sets.  
 
Parish Councillor I Royston noted that seventy years ago, when the Sudburn 
Avenue and Coronation Gardens development was built, it was designed to 
provide a pleasant approach into the village, where dwellings were set off the 
highway separated by an area of open space.  He added that, in short, the 
developers of the time made a valiant attempt to make local authority 
housing to fit within the aesthetic of the traditional village with its wide greens 
and open spaces.  He noted that though over the years cars have become 
more commonplace, however, the visual amenity of the area had not been 
significantly diminished as, in the case of very many properties, parts of the 
front gardens had been converted into driveways and indeed, under the 
previous application, DM/22/00616/FPA - Formation of parking area to front 
of property, the greater part of the front garden had been given over to a 
block paved parking area.   

Page 12



He added that Members would note that this previous development already 
provided sufficient space for three vehicles within the curtilage of the 
property.  
 
Parish Councillor I Royston noted the current application sought to 
appropriate a further portion of open space to provide yet another parking 
place which would directly diminish the visual amenity of the area.  
 
He added that Councillors would also note that the site lies between public 
footpaths which formed part of the adopted highway and that being the case, 
it was not permitted under current guidance to use that proposed parking 
place for the recharging of an electric vehicle as that would necessarily 
involve trailing cables across the public footpath.  He noted that providing a 
parking place for a diesel or petrol-engined vehicle, which will be banned in 
less than seven years, appeared contrary to both National and Local Plan 
Policies in terms of reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
Parish Councillor I Royston concluded by noting that it was clear therefore 
that the development did not retain the settlement’s valued facilities in the 
way of open space, did not contribute positively to the area’s character, and 
was at best of limited utility. 
 
The Chair thanked Parish Councillor I Royston and asked the Committee for 
their comments and questions. 
 
Councillor A Savory noted she had attended the site visit and noted the 
applicant had gone through the right channels and she would move approval.  
Councillors V Andrews and S Quinn noted as regards he issues of cars 
parked and asked as regards for clarification.  The Principal Planning Officer 
noted that the permission was for access, permission to park and 
hardstanding.  Councillor J Atkinson seconded the motion for approval. 
 
Councillor M Stead noted looking at the map it suggested that a wall had 
been built around a caravan to the right.  The Principal Planning Officer 
noted that the construction was historic, in excess of 10 years and if a car 
was parked the authority could not take action.  Councillor M Stead noted he 
would be minded to approve the application. 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor A Savory had moved approval, that she was 
had been seconded by Councillor J Atkinson and upon a vote being taken it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions as set out 
within the report.
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/22/03737/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Erection of 5 dwellings (amended 06.04.23) 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr E Tribe 
 
Address: Land To The South Of Highfield, Breckon 

Hill, Butterknowle, DL13 5QA 
 
Electoral Division:    Evenwood 
 
Case Officer:     George Spurgeon (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 261 959 
      Email: george.spurgeon@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1.  The application site is located to the western edge of the village of 

Butterknowle, in the west of the County. The site itself comprises a parcel of 
undeveloped agricultural grassed land that measures approximately 0.30ha in 
area. 

 
2.  The site is framed by a low stone wall and the B6298 along its southern 

boundary. A row of terraced dwellings is located to the eastern boundary 
fronting Pinfold Lane and to the north west fronting Loop Lane. Immediately to 
the north and north east lie 4 no. detached bungalows. Agricultural/grazing and 
the wider open countryside lies beyond Pinfold Lane to the southern boundary 
of the site. To the south east on the southern side of Pinfold Lane lie 6 no. 
recently constructed detached bungalows. 

 
The Proposal 
 
3.  The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 5 no. detached 

dwellings. The dwellings would be arranged to front Pinfold Lane and continue 
the line of the terrace to the east, following the curve of the southern site 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



boundary. The dwellings are proposed to comprise a square form over two 
storeys with stone external walls and a dual pitched roof finished in slate effect 
roof tiles. Features such as front bay windows 
[...]
m Plan (CDP) 
County Durham Plan Settlement Study 2018 
Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2023 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 

 
Planning Services  
 

Erection of 5 dwellings (amended 
06.04.23) 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with 
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005  

 

Comments   

Date: 15th June 
2023 

 

Page 48



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/22/01017/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: 14no. Affordable rent dwellings comprising 

10no. wheelchair user bungalows and 4no. 
houses with associated landscaping and 
access 

 
Name of Applicant: Canney Communities CIC 
 
Address: Land to the Southeast of Canney Hill, 

Coundon Gate, DL14 8QN 
 
Electoral Division:    Coundon 
 
Case Officer:     Gemma Heron (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 263 944 
      Email: gemma.heron@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1.  The application site relates to an undeveloped grass field (measuring 

approximately 0.48 hectares) located to the east of Canney Hill and north west 
of the A688 Bishop Auckland bypass. The site is bordered by residential 
development on Canney Hill to the west, Hazelbank to the south and a new 
residential development to the north. A shelterbelt of trees forms the eastern 
site boundary providing screening to the A688 carriageway, situated at a lower 
level compared to the application site. The site generally slopes from west to 
east with a level change of approximately 3 metres.  

 
The Proposal 
 
2.  Full planning permission is sought to construct 14no. dwellings for aff
[...]
ure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2019 
County Durham Plan Building for Life Supplementary Planning Document 2019 
Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2020 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Services  
 

14no. Affordable rent dwellings 
comprising 10no. wheelchair user 
bungalows and 4no. houses with 
associated landscaping and access 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with 
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005  

 

Comments   

Date: 22nd June  

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023
	5a DM/22/03737/FPA - Land To The South Of Highfield, Breckon Hill, Butterknowle, DL13 5QA
	5b DM/22/01017/FPA - Land to the Southeast of Canney Hill, Coundon Gate, DL14 8QN



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 22 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Brown, J Cairns, 
L Fenwick (substitute for E Adam), N Jones, L Maddison, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
I Roberts, M Stead and D Sutton-Lloyd (substitute for G Richardson) 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, G 
Richardson and S Zair. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Fenwick substituted for Councillor E Adam and Councillor D 
Sutton-Lloyd substituted for Councillor G Richardson. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 April 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/22/03737/FPA - Land To The South Of Highfield, Breckon 
Hill, Butterknowle, DL13 5QA  

 
The Senior Planning Officer, George Spurgeon gave a detailed presentation 
on the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and 
setting.  The application was for the erection of 5 dwellings and was 
recommended for approval, subject to the conditions and legal agreement as 
set out in the report.   
 

Councillors S Quinn and M Stead entered the meeting at 9.34am 
  
The Principal Planning Officer noted that initially the proposals had been for 
6 dwellings, reduced to 5 upon obtaining advice from Planning Officers.  He 
noted that the Parish Council had objected in terms of highway safety, 
however, the Council’s Highways Section had considered a traffic survey and 
noting low speeds and traffic volume, they had no objections to the 
proposals.  Members noted no objections from the Coal Authority subject to 
surveys being carried out, and the Council’s Ecologist had no objections, 
subject to a contribution to provide offsite biodiversity as it had been deemed 
not possible to meet biodiversity net gain on site. 
 

Councillor N Jones entered the meeting at 9.38am 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked Ray Slater, 
neighbouring resident, to speak in relation to the application. 
 
R Slater thanked the Chair and Committee and noted he represented the 
residents of Highfield, Brecon Hill, those immediately affected by the 
proposed development.  He noted that the majority of the concerns of 
residents had been addressed within the Committee report, however, a few 
issues remained. 
 
R Slater noted that it was known that there was a high risk in terms of 
underground mining, both recorded and unrecorded, and provided that the 
requisite surveys are carried out and any remedial works undertaken then 
residents would be satisfied.   
 
 
 



R Slater explained that the other main concerns remained as for the original 
application, in terms of the 30mph signs in their current position at the end of 
West View.  He noted that the proposed development would extend the 
boundary of the village further along Pinfold Lane.  He noted that such 
signage was not under the remit of the Planning Committee, however, if 
more signs could be provided further west it was felt that would be of great 
benefit, noting that while only responsible drivers adhered to speed limits it 
was felt the more that could be done to make an area safer was beneficial.  
R Slater noted that comments from Highways that there had been no 
personal injuries or collisions in the area were not felt to be helpful.  He 
asked if there needed to be an accident before something is done to help 
prevent an accident, adding there should be foresight in terms of preventing 
accidents.  He noted that requests for parking restrictions on Pinfold Lane 
had been rejected, with it being state that it was not needed as good drivers 
would not park in such a manner.  R Slater noted again this was not a matter 
for the Planning Committee, however, emphasised that it was of great 
concern to residents. 
 
R Slater noted the one metre high fence proposed and residents requests for 
this to be stone to prevent pedestrians using such as a shortcut.  He 
concluded by noting one metre high would not dissuade many from using as 
a shortcut and asked if Members would consider the issue of a stone wall.   
 
The Chair thanked R Slater and asked Chris Pipe, Planning Consultant on 
behalf of the applicant, to speak in support of the application. 
 
C Pipe thanked the Chair and Committee and noted that the Officer’s report 
was thorough and positive in respect of the recommendation for approval.  
She explained that the proposals were for five detached properties, half the 
amount of a previously approval for 10 properties.  She added that the 
current proposals were well suited to the location which was sustainable in 
terms of services offered nearby.  She noted the design of the properties was 
such to be in keeping with the adjacent housing and complied in terms of 
scale, layout and style including windows, stone walls and slate roofs.  C 
Pipe noted that the designs were sensitive and minimum separation 
distances were exceeded to help mitigate any potential harm.  She noted the 
generous space provided would help to give an appropriate level of amenity 
for new residents. 
 
C Pipe acknowledged the issue of highway safety that had been raised and 
noted that it had been demonstrated that speeds in the area were low and 
that the visibility from the proposed splay was satisfactory from the 
perspective of the Highways Section.  She added that, in addition to the 
parking provision, garages and electric vehicle charging, there had been no 
objections from the Highways Section. 
 



C Pipe noted that in connection with the high coalfield risk, this was dealt 
with by condition and reiterated that the Highways Section had no objections 
to the application.  She noted the suggestion as regards a stonewall and 
added that as some parts were being removed to create the access, those 
being removed could be utilised to plug the gap and make the proposals 
more attractive.  She concluded by requesting that the Committee support 
the Officer’s recommendation for approval. 
 
The Chair thanked C Pipe and asked the Legal Officer (Planning and 
Highways), Laura Ackermann to comment prior to the Committee debating 
the application. 
 
The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) asked if Councillors N Jones, S 
Quinn and M Stead who had joined the meeting after the Officer had started 
his presentation, were sufficiently sighted on the application to be able to 
take part in the decision.  All three Members confirmed they were and had all 
heard the comments from the registered speakers. 
 
The Chair thanked the Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) and asked the 
Committee for their comments and questions. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson noted he was quite happy with the application and 
presentation from the Officer and therefore he would be minded to approve 
the application. 
 
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd noted he had attended the site visit and added that 
he had worries in terms of sight lines on Pinfold Lane, with bus traffic and a 
tight right-hand bend.  He added he felt that sight lines would be impinged 
and asked for any information relating to the parking situation of an evening.  
The Senior Planning Officer noted that residents had provided photographs 
as regards parking issues, and Officer had acknowledged that there would 
be some displaced parking, however, the issues with on-street parking were 
existing issues and the displaced parking as a result of the application had 
not been felt to impact upon highway safety itself.  Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd 
noted the 30mph speed limit did not start until right upon the new 
development.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that the recently carried out 
traffic survey had shown fairly low speeds of the vehicles and noted that 
moving the speed signs as part of the application was therefore not justified. 
 
Councillor M Stead noted that, as referred to by Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd, it 
was felt on the site visit that there was a need for the 30mph signs to be 
where the village sign was placed, at the junction with Loop Lane.  He asked 
for Officers comments on the issue.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that 
ultimately any movement of the 30mph sign was via a separate process and 
it had not been felt that it was necessary to move the sign to make the 
application acceptable.   



Councillor S Quinn noted that the application was for five dwellings and 
noted that the issues raised in terms of parking and the 30mph sign fell 
outside of the scope of the application.  She seconded the motion by 
Councillor J Atkinson for approval. 
 
Councillor D Brown noted that the main issue was the bend and asked if it 
was possible for access to be taken at the north of the site, as it was noted 
there was a previous access.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that the 
proposed access was an existing access that served detached bungalows, 
with the access from Loop Lane being a private access and the applicant had 
chosen not to use.  He reiterated that Officers were satisfied with the 
proposed access from the south of the site, adding that it may not be 
possible to bring the north access up to an adoptable standard.  The Chair 
allowed C Pipe to provide some additional context.  C Pipe noted that the 
northern access could not be widened sufficiently to be brought up to an 
adoptable standard and passed too close to an existing bungalow. 
 
Councillor D Brown asked, if the Committee were minded to approve the 
application, whether it could be stipulated that works were undertaken over 
the five weekdays, to minimise impact to residential amenity.  The Senior 
Planning Officer noted that it was not usual to condition as such, adding that 
Monday through Saturday was felt to be a balance between completing the 
works in a timely manner and impact upon amenity.  He noted Officers felt 
the conditions as set out within the report was appropriate, however, noted 
that was a matter that the Committee could decide upon.  Councillor J 
Atkinson noted his proposal was as per the Officer’s report. 
 
Councillor M Stead noted the comments from Officers as regards the 
highways issues adding that residents’ comments on the issues raised in 
terms of parking, traffic and the speed sign should be noted. 
 
Upon a vote being taken, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED as per the conditions and Section 106 
Legal Agreement set out within the report. 
 
 

b DM/22/01017/FPA - Land to the Southeast of Canney Hill, 
Coundon Gate, DL14 8QN  

 
The Senior Planning Officer, Gemma Heron gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).   



Members noted that the written report was supplemented by a visual 
presentation which included photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning 
Officer advised that Members of the Committee had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting.  The application was for 14no. 
Affordable rent dwellings comprising 10no. wheelchair user bungalows and 
4no. houses with associated landscaping and access and was recommended 
for approval, subject to the conditions and legal agreement as set out in the 
report.   
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked Lauren Tinkler, 
representing the applicant, Canney Communities Community Interest 
Company (CIC), to speak in support of the application. 
 
L Tinkler thanked the Chair and Committee and noted that the CIC had been 
set up in August 2019 led by likeminded people who wanted to enable 
disabled people and their carers to have properties designed to meet their 
needs.  She thanked the Council and Officers for their help and assistance, 
including the Head of Housing.  She noted that the CIC had been successful 
in obtaining two grants, one from Homes England in terms of consulting on 
development plans.  She noted a local consultation event that had enable 
views to be brought forward from older people, people with disabilities, young 
people, families with disabled children and disability groups, with all saying 
there was a need for this type of housing provision.  L Tinkler noted that 
professionals were instructed in terms of the plans as surveys required and 
explained that the proposals were the only community led project in the 
county developing accessible housing.  She noted there was already interest 
in 50 percent of the properties and noted that should approval be granted, 
the CIC would work in partnership with a local housing association.  She 
concluded by reiterating that the properties would be 100 percent affordable 
properties in perpetuity and asking that Members approve the application. 
 
The Chair thanked L Tinkler and asked the Committee for their comments 
and questions. 
 
Councillor A Savory noted that there would always be a need for bungalows, 
and those proposed to help meet the needs of disabled people was very 
much welcomed.  She moved approval as per the Officer’s report.  Councillor 
J Atkinson seconded approval.  Councillors M McKeon and V Andrews both 
noted their support for the application. 
 
Councillor M Stead asked as regards the access to the site, if it could be 
shown on the projector screen.  The Senior Planning Officer brought up the 
requisite slide on screen and noted access was via an existing turning head 
within the cul-de-sac. 
 
 



Upon a vote being taken, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED as per the conditions and Section 106 
Legal Agreement set out within the report. 
 
 

6 Meeting Times  
 
Several Members noted the start time of the meeting being 9.30am and 
noted whether a start time of 10.00am would be preferable to allow Members 
to get to the meeting on time.  The Chair noted the comments and that they 
would be fed back accordingly, though he understood the times had been set 
when the cycle of meetings for 2023/24 had been agreed. 
 


